
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 18 September 2023 
Our Ref: Governance & Audit Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Steven Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 27 
September 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor W Scobie (Chair); Councillors: Bright (Vice-Chair), Barlow, Braidwood, d'Abbro, 
Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Manners, Munns, Nichols, Packman, Pope and Towning 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

           Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 26 July 

2023, copy attached. 
  

4. QUARTER 1 REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 25 - 44) 
 
6. INDICATIVE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - 2022/23 (Pages 45 - 66) 
 
7. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
8. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21   
 Report to follow. 

  
9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 81 - 112) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
Do I hav
[...]
ts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Bright, Barlow, 
Braidwood, d'Abbro, Donaldson, Garner, Manners, Munns, Nichols, 
Pope and Towning 
 

In Attendance:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Farooki who was substituted by Councillor 
Britcher and Councillor Packman who was substituted by Councillor Matterface. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Garner seconded and members AGREED to 
approve the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 8 March 2023. 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Nick Halliwell, Senior Manager at Grant Thornton introduced the report and made the 
following key points: 
  

• This w
[...]
 accounts for 2021-22 and 2022-23 and was to be 
started around October time; the 2021-22 accounts should be going for 
publication in late August 

  
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1 Councillor Yates said that £55 million went 
towards Covid-19 grants and thanked the Council and Civica for their hard work. 
  
Discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Members raised a question regarding Council tax recovery. It was asked if 
Council tax income would be higher in the future or would it be lost revenue. 
Officers replied that the income was around case summonses and the courts 
were closed, that the income was considered lost. The debts were still pursued, 
but it would have been consolidated with recovery action in the following year. 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

Councillor Britcher proposed, Councillor Bright seconded and Members AGREED that: 
  
1.         That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21; 
  
2 .        That the Committee notes the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton issued 

by the Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer. 
  
 

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Chris Blundell, introduced the report where he gave the following points: 
  

• He explained that this item appeared on every Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting; 

• Mr Blundell also explained the scoring system of financial risk under Corporate 
Risk Management as well as how it applied to different service areas of the 
Council; 

• On the topic of Cyber Attack, he explained that it scored high because of the 
detrimental effect an incident cause to the Council’s operations; 

• With regards to Limited Resources, he explained that this was also a high scoring 
item due to the possibility of it resulting in bankruptcy at which point, the 
government would step in if that were to happen; 

• Regarding the topic of Economic Environment, this was another high scoring risk 
due to its relation to other risks as well and the current rise of inflation. It was also 
a risk that the Council had less control over; 

• EPC Requirements were made tougher, as requirements were now required to 
reach a grade C rather than a grade E by the end of the decade; 

• The Council dedicated itself to be carbon neutral by the end of the decade, via 
the Net Zero Strategy; however the Council was aware that this was expensive 
and will not be easy to implement; 

• Political Stewardship has reduced as it was originally higher due to the frequent 
change in leadership 

• Governance has also reduced, thanks in part to recommendations of the 
independent monitoring officer and Grant Thornton, however there is still more 
work that can be done to reach desired outcomes 

• The Covid-19 risk score has also reduced  
• Manton Road Depot’s score has reduced following secondary EA visits where 

they were pleased with the progress being made. 
  
With regards to Berth 4/5, Mike Humber, Director of Environment said the following: 
  

• The project had some delays and the financial risk was the reason why it was 
appearing on the risk management report; 

• Majority of the work for the project had already been completed over the previous 
Summer. Electrical work was still outstanding, but was due for completion in the 
first week of August; 

• There was a live claim with the contractor currently, because they were awarded 
the contract before the marine licence was granted which constrained the 
construction period. Officers assured Members that this would be resolved by the 
end of August. 

  
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1 Councillor Yates expressed some 
concerns, specifically that the Economic Environment has scored high in the risk 
management report. He told Members that Cabinet were looking into options to save 
money as well as looking at new revenue streams in the future. 
  
Discussion raised the following points: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4 
 

  
• Members asked abou
[...]
re was a 
new Head of Property and a full review currently underway regarding the 
Council’s property portfolio. It was requested that the Property Team be fully 
supported to make sure TDC got full value for these properties. Officers 
assured members that a lot of resources had gone into the Property Team, 
resulting in income in the long run, this included putting money into repairs 
and maintenance to maintain the stock. Recruitment was still ongoing for the 
Property Team to have full time staff going forward; 

• Members requested the Head of Property appear at a future Committee 
meeting, to lay out a plan going forward regarding generating income with the 
Council’s leasehold housing stock. Officers agreed to invite the Head of 
Property and reminded Members that presentation and discussion would 
focus on the processes, rather than looking at individual properties the 
Council had in its portfolio as that would come under Scrutiny instead; 

• Members also requested further detail on the Economic Environmental 
section of Risk Management for the next Governance and Audit Committee, 
specifically in the areas of supplier risk and the mitigation from the 
Procurement team; 

• Members asked about the topic of burial space and wanted to know how far 
TDC was from running out of space for burials. Officers replied that it was 
hard to guess due to demand, however there were plans being looked into to 
expand sites whilst more long term strategies were being looked into 

  
Councillor Britcher proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and Members AGREED 
that to approve the review of corporate risks. 
 

7. CONTRACT STANDING ORDER WAIVERS  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



5 
 

Chris Blundell introduced the report where he gave the following points: 
  

• He briefly explained the processes for Procurement of goods, supplies, services 
and waivers as laid out in the report; 

• He then spoke about the waivers approved in the 2022/23 financial year, 
specifically the 
[...]
sed, Councillor Bright seconded and members AGREED: 
  
1. That Members note the Opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership; 
2. That Members receive the Annual Report detailing the work of the EKAP and its 

performance to underpin the 2022-23 opinion. 
 

11. UPDATED RIPA POLICY 2023  
 
Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced this report and 
made the following points: 
  

• This was the updated policy for 2023 which stood for Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers under the 2000 Act; 

• Members were advised that the Council should not exercise powers under the 
RIPA unless absolutely necessary; 

• There have been no Covid-19 surveillance in 2022 up to this point of 2023; 
• She also wanted to remind Members that the Council had its last inspection by 

the Commissioner in April 2022, which resulted in a number of recommendations; 
• It was also confirmed, through a letter from the Commissioner, that all 

recommendations put forward had been endorsed and achieved by the Council. 
  
Councillor Britcher proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and Members AGREED 
to: 
  
1. Adopt the amended Policy in Appendix 1; 
  
2.         Note the letter from IPCO, the recommendations and actions; 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



9 
 

  
3.         Sign off the letter from IPCO and recommendations; 
  
4.         Note the report of activity during the year. 
 

12. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022/23  
 
Chris Blundell, introduced the report where he gave the following points: 
  

• CIPFA provided the Council with their definition of Treasury Management as 
outlined on the report; 

• The Council’s gross debt at 31 March 2023 was £19.9 million; 
• The debt held at the time was around £52 million which was met by the Council’s 

internal cash flow as at the end of the financial year. The Council had £60 million 
to work with, instead of going to the bank to save it; 

• Members were reminded that borrowing money over the last 12 months had 
bec
[...]
the 2023/24 first quarter position for
treasury activities.

Key reporting items to consider include:

● 2023/24 three months capital expenditure on long term assets was £1.7m
(2022/23 three months: £2.1m), against a full-year budget of £82.3m

● The Council’s gross debt, also called the borrowing position, at 30 June 2023
was £19.7m (30 June 2022: £20.0m).

● The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance its capital expenditure,
also called the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), is estimated to be
£60.3m at 31 March 2024 as per the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy
Statement (TMSS) (31 March 2023: £52.2m).

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



● The Council has held less gross debt than its CFR and accordingly has
complied with the requirement not to exceed its authorised borrowing limit of
£81m.

● As at 30 June 2023 the Council’s investment balance was £53.8m (30 June
2022: £50.8m).

Recommendation(s):

That the Governance & Audit Committee notes, and makes comments on as
appropriate, this report.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal

Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named
officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, this is the Director of
Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer, and this report is helping to carry out that
function.

Risk Management

Risk management is as per the provisions of the annual TMSS, Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.

Corporate

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s compliance with the
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, but the
Council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of diversity
amongst the local community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is i
[...]
 31 March 2024 (estimate as per
2023/24 TMSS)

60.333

Operational Boundary (debt) 2023/24 76.000
Authorised Limit (debt) 2023/24 81.000

The Section 151 Officer reports that no difficulties are envisaged for the
current or future years in complying with these prudential indicators.

5.3.4 Maturity Structures of Borrowing: These gross limits are set to reduce the
Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing.

2023/24
Original
Upper
Limit

Current
Position –
Actual at
30/06/23

2023/24
Revised
Upper
Limit

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing
Under 12 months 50% 23.5% 50%
1 year to under 2 years 50% 12.6% 50%
2 years to under 5 years 50% 1.3% 50%
5 years to under 10 years 50% 12.0% 50%
10 years to under 20 years 50% 35.8% 50%
20 years to under 30 years 50% 9.7% 50%
30 years to under 40 years 50% 0.0% 50%
40 years to under 50 years 50% 5.1% 50%
50 years and above 50% 0.0% 50%

The current position shows the actual percentage of fixed rate debt the
authority has within each maturity span. None of the upper limits have been
breached.

5.4 Indicator for Investments

The Council held £53.811m of investments as at 30 June 2023, with maturities
all under one year (£50.827m at 30 June 2022). The constituent investments
are:

Sector Total
£m

Banks 6.285

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Money Market Funds 46.526
Bond Funds 1.000

Total 53.811

6 Options

6.1 The recommended option (to ensure regulatory compliance as set out in
section 1 of this report) is that the Governance & Audit Committee notes, and
makes comments on as appropriate, this report.

6.2 Alternatively, the Governance & Audit Committee may decide not to do this
and advise the reason(s) why.

7 Disclaimer

7.1 This report (including annexes) is a technical document focussing on public
sector investments and borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the
information contained within the report to inform personal investment or
borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet District Council no
[...]
s report.

Corporate

Governance & Audit Committee approved the revised Risk Management Strategy on 27 July
2022, which includes a requirement to provide regular corporate risk updates to G&A
Committee.

Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, but the
council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of diversity amongst the
local community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is important to be aware of the council’s responsibility under the Public Sector Equality
Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration has been given to the equalities
impact that may be brought upon communities by the decisions made by council

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -

● Growth
● Environment
● Communities.

1. Introduction

1.1. The Council monitors and manages its Corporate Risks through the Corporate Risk
Register. The contents of the report highlight the high-priority corporate risks and
show the arrangements in place to ensure these risks are monitored and managed
appropriately. The Council is dedicated to a proactive methodology on Risk
Management and interdepartmental cooperation on Risk Strategy to drive an
improved and synergetic risk model and landscape.

2. Background and Current Progress

2.1. The strategy defines corporate risks as ‘those which could impact across the whole
council’. Operational risks are identified from the ‘bottom up’, through service planning
for the year ahead and through continuous review during the year. Operational risks
may be escalated and considered Corporate level risks depending on the evaluation
of the risk and through engagement with Senior Management.

2.2. The strategy prescribes that these risks should be assessed by the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) and the Member Risk Management Champion and then
reported to the Governance and Audit Committee (G&A) on a regul
[...]
esses, standards of conduct and service
delivery arrangements’

(Audit Commission)

The Government’s Orange Book on risk management also states that:

Risk management shall be an essential part of governance and leadership, and
fundamental to how the organisation is directed, managed and controlled at all
levels.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/orange-book


Each public sector organisation should establish governance arrangements
appropriate to its business, scale and culture
(Source Orange Book - Gov.co.uk)

3.5. Risk Evaluation

3.6. Risks have to be assessed in respect of the combination of the likelihood of
something happening, and the impact which arises if it does actually happen. Risk
management includes identifying and assessing risks and then responding to them.
Risk is unavoidable, and every organisation needs to take action to manage risk in a
way which it can justify to a level which is tolerable. The amount of risk which is
judged to be tolerable and justifiable is the “risk appetite”.

3.7. The likelihood of a risk occurring is evaluated against the following criteria:

3.8. The possible impact on the council should the risk occur is then assessed across a
range of categories. The risk score is determined by the highest scoring possible
outcome against any of the risk headings

Rating Score Likelihood

Very Likely 4
● More than 85% chance of occurrence
● Regular occurrence
● Circumstances frequently encountered

Likely 3
● More than 65% chance of occurrence
● Likely to occur within next 12 months
● Circumstances have been encountered

Unlikely 2
● 31%-65% chance of occurrence
● Likely to happen within next 2 years
● Circumstances occasionally encountered

Rare 1
● Less than 30% chance of occurrence
● Circumstances rarely encountered or never

encountered before

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



Impact

Headings Reputation Strategic Wellbeing Service
Delivery Finance Compliance

4
Severe

Council
receives
nationally
adverse

[...]
ing a relevant
higher-level qualification

Percentage of staff studying for a relevant
professional qualification

Number of days technical training per FTE

Percentage of staff meeting formal CPD
requirements (post qualification)

2023-24
Actual

61%

50%

0%

1.5

50%

Target

60%

50%

N/A

3.5

50%

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 9
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Quarter 1 Review 2023/24: Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy
	Annex 1 - Treasury Investments

	5 Risk Management
	Annex 1 - Risk Management

	6 Indicative External Audit Plan 2021/22 - 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Thanet DC Joint Indicative Audit Plan 21-22 and 22-23
	Slide 1: Thanet District Council  Indicative Audit Plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 4: Introduction and headlines cont. 
	Slide 5: Indicative Significant risks identified
	Slide 6: Indicative Significant risks identified
	Slide 7: Indicative Significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Indicative Significant risks identified
	Slide 9: Accounting estimates and related disclosures
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Other matters
	Slide 13: Indicative Materiality
	Slide 14: Updated Auditing Standards ISA 315 and ISA 240 – Impacting 2022-23 Financial year
	Slide 15: Audit fees
	Slide 16: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 17: Our digital audit experience
	Slide 18: Our digital audit experience 
	Slide 19


	7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Annex 1 - Thanet DC LG Audit Committee Progress Report for Sept. 2023
	Slide 1: Thanet District Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 5: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 6: Exploring the reasons for delayed publication of audited local authority accounts in England – Grant Thornton - published March 2023
	Slide 7: DLUHC to implement its new 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Bright, Barlow, 
d'Abbro, Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Munns, Nichols, Packman, 
Pope and Towning 
 

In Attendance:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Braidwood and Davis.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair gave several updates on the previous minutes. Councillor Britcher proposed, 
Councillor Donaldson seconded and members agreed.  
 

4. QUARTER 1 REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Chris Blundell introduced the report making the following key points:   
   

         It was a requirement that the treasury management activity was reported on a  
quarterly basis; 

         Key items within the activity included the gross debt position at £20M, and the  
underlying need to borrow finance the capital programme was estimated for be  
£60M by the end of the financial year.   

   
Members commented and asked the following questions:   
   

         There was an underspend of £33.5M in the general fund and £4.1M in the  
housing revenue account, could more detail be provided regarding this?   

   
Chris Blundell responded with the following points:   
   

         The detail was set out and explained for within the budget monitoring report. 
The  underspend was due to incorrect profiling; 

         Initially there wasn’t enough detailed information when setting the budget for the  
schemes.   

   
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Davis seconded and members AGREED that: 
  
The Governance & Audit Committee notes, and makes comments on as  appropriate, 
this report. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Matt Sanham introduced the report making the following key points:   
  



2 
 

         The council monitored and manages the corporate risks through the corporate  
risk register; 

         Contents of the report highlighted the high priority corporate risks, and the  
arrangements in place to ensure these risks were monitored and managed  
appropriately; 

         The council had a proactive methodology on risk management and an  
interdepartmental cooperation on risk strategy; 

         Risks had been assessed with a combination of the likelihood of something  
happening and the impact which arises if it does happened;  

         Risk was considered unavoidable in organisations; 
         At the staff level, the high level corporate risk register was regularly considered  

by the corporate management team.   
   
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1 a Member asked questions and made  a 
comment as follows:   
   

         There was £1.2M in the budget for the risk of increased spend due to  
homelessness; 

         There was a large piece of work regarding Berths 4/5 and project management  
framework; 

         The environment act would be discussed after the 2024 General Election; 
         There was no guaranteed external funding for the net zero strategy, however, 

the council was budgeting for electric vehicles and charging stations. 
   
Members commented and asked the following questions:   
  

         If repairs are made to the council estates, would the council opt for a net zero  
strategy?   

         Questioning was raised regarding the risk scoring within the reports; 
         Was there a review on how operational risks were deal with around emergency  

response and business continuity? 
         Members were pleased with the resilience within the risk management report  

regarding cyber-attacks; 
         Discussion around more frequent in-house working for council employee’s was  

raised in relation to risk management, specifically cyber-attacks and mental  
health; 

         Was the council recognising national standards, or was this tailored to the  
district?   

  
Chris Blundell, Mike Humber and Bob Porter responded with the following comments: 
  

         The council was looking for sustainable long term solutions; 
         There was a journey to net zero strategy whilst considering the council’s housing 

stock; 
         Five tower blocks within the tower block refurbishment programme would see 

the  removal and replacement of external wall insulation, this would be carried 
out  sustainably; 

         The social housing decarbonisation fund would improve the EPC ratings of the  
tower block buildings, reducing the carbon emissions; 

         The council was looking at corporate estates, and reducing carbon emissions  
within these estates; 

         Some risks were considered more severe than others. It was difficult to make 
comparison against different risks as each risk hit different categories of risk. 
Although risks were picking up different scorings, it was noted that each risk has  
a different composition due to hitting high scores across different risk categories; 

         The council planned for emergencies of all sorts and size across the district; 



3 
 

         The operational risks regarding emergency response and business continuity  
would be reviewed and brought back to the committee; 

         There was a detailed management plan which had been produced from the 
internal audit; 

         Valid points were raised regarding the return to in-house working of council 
employee’s. Members would have the ability to shape and influence the policy 
when this topic comes to the General Purposes committee; 

         The risk management was a governance source of guidance which the council  
followed. 

   
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and members AGREED: 
  
To approve the review of corporate risks and discuss annexed risks. 
 

6. INDICATIVE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - 2022/23  
 
Matt Sanham and Nick Halliwell introduced the report making the following key points: 
  

         The report covered the external audit plan for 2021/22 and 2022/23, this was  
developed by the appointed auditor, Grant Thornton; 

         The expectation was that the indicative audit plan would finalised and there  
would not be any significant changes to this; 

         The audit was scheduled to take place in October 2023; 
         Expected materiality was £2.7M, this was based on previous financial  

statements. This would be reassessed once the final statements of the accounts  
had been received; 

         Significant risks would be identified. Significant risks included: pension liabilities,  
property valuations and management override of controls; 

         New areas of focus for the 2022/23 audit included ISA 315.   
   
Councillor Pope proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and members agreed to note  
the report. 
 

7. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Matt Sanham and Nick Hallliwell introduced the report making the following key points: 
  

         The Audit progress and sector update was provided by Grant Thornton; 
         The report set out two key areas, audit progress and sector updates; 
         There was an audit backlog in local government audits. There were several key  

areas regarding why this had happened:   
1.    Regulator focus around key areas and significant risks which had large 

values  in accounts; 
2.    Local audit capacity. 

         There were talks regarding a backstop date, if audits were not completed by this  
set date a disclaimer opinion would be issued.   

   
Members commented and asked the following questions:   
   

         As well as having a delay across the sector due to the pandemic, the council  
also had governance issues; 

         Had there been any discussion on specific dates regarding the backstop date? 
   
Nick Halliwell responded: 
   

         There had been discussions, but there was no definitive answers on dates. 
There was talk around the date of 31st March.   



4 
 

   
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Garner seconded and members agreed to 
note the report. 
 

8. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21  
 
Nick Halliwell introduced the report making the following key points:   
   

         The report was presented at the last meeting of governance and audit, however  
there had been several updates; 

         Advice had been given from the technical team that due to new code  
requirements around value for money reporting the findings should be given at  
the next committee meeting; 

         Four key recommendations had been identified in the value for money report, 
this would be presented in the following committee.   

   
Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and members AGREED:   
   

1.    That the Audit Findings Report for 2020/21 as set out at Annex 1 is considered; 
2.    In the unlikely event that a minor change would be required, i.e. immaterial, the 

Section 151 be delegated the authority to sign-off the Audit Findings Report, in 
consultation with the committee Chair. 

 
9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
Simon Webb introduced the report, making the following key points:   
   

         This was the regular quarterly internal update report which summarised the work  
by the East Kent Audit Partnership. The report contained details of the  
performance of the Easter Kent Audit Partnership up until the end of quarter one,  
30th June 2023; 

         Nine audits were completed during quarter one; 
         Three areas had achieved substantial assurance. This was noted as garden 

waste and recycling income, the HRA business plan and insurance and inventory 
of portable assets; 

         Area’s which concluded reasonable assurance included environmental protection 
service requests, rent accounting collection and debt management; 

         Employee health and safety concluded limited assurance; 
         Planned maintenance contract letting and management concluded no  

assurance; 
         Follow ups were considered an important part of the audit. During the period,  

three follow ups had been completed; 
         Complaints monitoring moved from no assurance up to reasonable assurance,  

this was a significant improvement; 
         There had been slippage in implementing the recommendations regarding 

absence  management, revised due dates for the actions were proposed.   
   
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1 a Member asked questions and made a  
comment as follows:   
  

         The audit findings were welcomed; 
         There had been fortnightly meetings with the Section 151 Officer and Health and  

Safety Manager. Cabinet was reviewing health and safety statistics; 
         If residents were not getting good value for money regarding East Kent  

Opportunities, actions would be taken to address this.   
   
Members commented and made the following points:   



5 
 

   
         There had been historic governance and management problems, officers would 

be bringing a report to October’s Cabinet meeting regarding this; 
         What was the process for writing off debts? 
         A question was raised around carefully chosen language in the report; 
         Areas of concern were related to contractors fitting low cost non-direct wired  

carbon monoxide alarms in every instance, and thirteen new boiler installations  
with thirteen instances of work paid for and no certification. These examples had 
flagged up issues with the way the contract was managed; 

         Were officers confident that the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
would cover the  core aspects of the Council in terms of assurance? 

  
Chris Blundell, Bob Porter and Matt Sanham responded with the following points:     
  

         There were different arrangements made in the constitution for writing off debts.  
At a certain level debt would need to be presented to Cabinet, under a certain  
level the Section 151 Officer could write off the debt; 

         There would be a follow up audit; 
         The gas boiler installation and the installation of carbon monoxide alarms were  

considered legacy issues from East Kent Housing setting up this specific 
contract. The Council requested the necessary installation certificates, but they 
were delayed until the contractor confirmed that they had  put the correct anti-
corrosion additives into the water. This was a requirement of  the Council to 
ensure the life of the new central heating system would be preserved post 
installation; 

         Within the new gas boiler contract, every boiler would be checked by the external 
technical auditing contractor. New arrangements were noted as much more 
 robust than prior arrangements; 

         The Council took fraud and corruption very seriously; 
         The Head and Deputy Head of Audit met with the Section 151 Officer on a 

regular basis  to discuss the plan. The plan was a live document, and moved with 
the emerging  risks and opportunities of the Council; 

         Typically one follow up is untaken for audits, however there are exceptions to 
this, particularly if the Committee requests further assurance. 

  
Councillor Davis proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and members agreed to note 
the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.43 pm 
 
 


